
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – FEBRUARY 14, 2008 

        ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
 

1:00 p.m. cases 
Brent Putnam & Daniel Young, CYP, LLC T/a Hero’s, 1236 Light Street – Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – 
Application to transfer ownership of Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License presently in the name of secured creditor 
Kenneth Krucenski, secured creditor for Jeffrey Nelson, Amy Wright & Matthew Daneker, Clayton’s Tavern, LLC T/a 
Clayton’s Tavern to the applicants at the same location 
DECISION:  

 
Richard Burman & Richard Goodrick, Zee Man, Inc. T/a Lou’s Bar, 4819-25 Eastern Avenue - Class BD7 Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person 
under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such 
beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 13, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic 
beverage sold to under 21 Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 3.03(c) “Licensees shall keep on their premises 
records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them.  
Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department 
of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies” on December 13, 2007 (Re:  No employee records available); Violation 
of Rule 3.03(a) “Licensee shall keep accurate records of all purchases of alcoholic beverages for a period of one year from the 
date of each purchase.  Such records shall include the date of each purchase, the quantity purchased, and the name and address 
of each seller.  Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board” on 
December 13, 2007 (Re:  No purchase records available) 
DECISION:  
 
Gladys Fernandez, Gladys, Inc. T/a El Tequilazo Cantino, 500 S. Lehigh Street- Class BD7 Beer, Wine & 
Liquor license – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under 
twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such 
beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 13, 2007 (Re:  Alcoholic 
beverage sold to 20 year old male Baltimore City Police Cadet) 
DECISION:  
 
Nakia S. Williams & Cartina Bennett, H.J.B., Inc. T/a I’Con Inn, 45 N. Kresson Street – Class “D” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor license  –  Violation of Article 2B §11-304(d)(2) "In Baltimore City, a licensed premises shall 
cease all operations, including the serving of alcoholic beverages or food and providing entertainment, at the closing 
hour for that class of licensed premises specified in this article" on August 5, 2007 (Re:  Licensees hold a Class “D” 
BWL 1 a.m. license; Police heard music and glass clinking at 1:20 a.m. and found approximately 30 males and 
females inside the bar)  
DECISION:  
 
Ram Kc, Monica KC, LLC T/a Sweet Carolines, 309 S. Broadway - Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License 
– Violation of Rule 4.02 “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under the influence of 
alcohol or narcotic drugs or who is disorderly in manner or to any person known to be a habitual drunkard or user of 
narcotic drugs” on November 2, 2007 (Re:  Vodka sold to obviously intoxicated customer) 
DECISION:  
 
Jose J. Morales, Arizona Bar & Grill, Inc. T/a Arizona Bar & Grill Restaurant, 25 S. Broadway  – Class 
“D” Beer, Wine & Liquor license – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages 
to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing 
or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on December 13, 
2007 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old male Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 3.03(c) “ 
Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social 
Security numbers of all persons employed by them.  Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly 
authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies” 
on December 13, 2007 (Re:  No employee records available); Violation of Rule 3.03(a) “Licensee shall keep 
accurate records of all purchases of alcoholic beverages for a period of one year from the date of each purchase.  Such 
records shall include the date of each purchase, the quantity purchased, and the name and address of each seller.  Such 
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records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the Board” on December 13, 
2007 (Re:  No purchase records available)   
DECISION:  
 
Raj K. Bommakanti & Timothy Kangelidis, Radharaj, Inc. T/a Fells Point Liquor & Bar, 1709 Fleet Street 
– Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.02 “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic 
beverages to any person under the influence of alcohol or narcotic drugs or who is disorderly in manner or to any 
person known to be a habitual drunkard or user of narcotic drugs” on December 22, 2007 (Re:  Beer sold to obviously 
intoxicated customer)  
DECISION:  
 
Darren Henson, Darren Henson, LLC T/a Joe’s Tavern of Dundalk, 1006-08 Dundalk Avenue – Class BD7 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to 
any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or 
acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 11, 2008 
(Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old female Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 3.03(c) 
“Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social 
Security numbers of all persons employed by them.  Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly 
authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies” 
on January 11, 2008 (Re:  No employee records available); Violation of Rule 3.06 “Licensees shall operate their 
establishments at all times in accordance with the requirements of the Health Department of Baltimore City, the 
Building Code of Baltimore City, and the rules and regulations of the Fire Department of Baltimore City” on January 
11, 2008 (Re:  Back door was locked); Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a 
manner as to avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of the community” on November 
17, 2007 (Re:  Police responded for shooting reported at address of licensed premises) 
DECISION:  
 
Daniel Bustos, Azteca De Oro, Inc. T/a Azteca De Oro, 4901-05 Eastern Avenue – Class “B” Beer, Wine & 
Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under 
twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such 
beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 11, 2008 (Re:  Alcoholic 
beverage sold to 20 year old female Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit 
or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or 
ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” from August 7, 2007 to date (Re:  
Failure to have 2007 Trader’s License; Violation of Rule 3.02 “Licensees shall cooperate with representatives of the 
Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer's office, Grand Jury and 
representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official business” from July 1, 2007 
to date (Re:  Failure to provide proof of payment of 2006-2007 Personal property taxes as required by Article 2B §10-
301 (j)(1) and from August 8, 2007 to date (Re:  Failure to provide a 2007 Trader’s License as requested by inspector) 
DECISION:  
 
Hazel P. Sheckells, 6400 Holabird, LLC T/a Liquor Stop, 6400 Holabird Avenue – Class “A” Beer, Wine & 
Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under 
twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such 
beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 11, 2008 (Re:  Alcoholic 
beverage sold to 20 year old female Baltimore City Police Cadet) 
DECISION:  
 
Kyu Chan Kim, New Q’s Liquors and Tavern, Inc. T/a Q’s Liquors & Tavern, 2521 E. Monument Street – 
Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic 
beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is 
purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on 
January 11, 2008 (Re: Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old female Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 
5.03 "For purposes of this Rule, the Board considers all Class BD7 licenses as tavern operations.  A tavern is defined 
as an establishment where alcoholic beverages are habitually sold for on-premises consumption.  Such alcoholic 
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beverages must be served at a bar or in a lounge area....(b) ...The bar/lounge area must be operative for business at 
all times the premises is open to the public" on October 25, 2007 (Re:  Employee said bar portion of business was 
closed) and on March 2, 2007 (Re:  Bar area not being used as a tavern/bar); Violation of Rule 3.06 “Licensees shall 
operate their establishments at all times in accordance with the requirements of the Health Department of Baltimore 
City, the Building Code of Baltimore City, and the rules and regulations of the Fire Department of Baltimore City” on 
March 2, 2007 (Re:  Violation of Health Department regulations observed) and on June 29, 2007 (Re:  Violation of 
Fire and Health Department regulations observed) 
DECISION:  
 
Joseph Healy & Joseph L. Talucci, Life of Reilly, Inc. T/a Life of Reilly Irish Pub & Restaurant, 2031 E. 
Fairmount – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish 
alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such 
person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” 
on January 11, 2008 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to under 21 Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 
3.03(c) “Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal names, aliases, addresses, ages, and 
Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them.  Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by 
duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental 
agencies” on January 11, 2008 (Re:  No employee records available); Violation of Rule 3.06 “Licensees shall operate 
their establishments at all times in accordance with the requirements of the Health Department of Baltimore City, the 
Building Code of Baltimore City, and the rules and regulations of the Fire Department of Baltimore City” on January 
11, 2008 (Re:  Back door was locked); Violation of Rule 3.12 “Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a 
manner as to avoid disturbing the peace, safety, health, quiet, and general welfare of the community”  on January 11, 
2008 (Re:  Patron standing outside establishment with an alcoholic beverage ) 
DECISION:  
 
Pedro Almazo Rojas & Benedicta Rodriguez T/a Amigos, 400 S. Eaton – Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License 
- Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one 
(21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for 
consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” on January 11, 2008 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 
20 year old female Baltimore City Police Cadet); Violation of Rule 3.06 “Licensees shall operate their establishments 
at all times in accordance with the requirements of the Health Department of Baltimore City, the Building Code of 
Baltimore City, and the rules and regulations of the Fire Department of Baltimore City” on January 11, 2008 (Re: 
Rear back door locked); Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises 
of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, 
safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” on January 11, 2008 (Re:  No Amusement License available for pool table, 
juke box and poker machine) 
DECISION:  
 
Dominic A. DeSantis, DeSantis, Inc. T/a Venice Tavern, 339 S. Conkling Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & 
Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any 
person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is 
purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” 
on January 11, 2008 (Re:  Alcoholic beverage sold to 20 year old female Baltimore City Police Cadet) 
DECISION:  
 

3:00 p.m. cases 
David J. Holter & Jeffrey Landow, TAPS Baltimore, LLC T/a TAPS Baltimore, 1439 S. Charles Street  – 
Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership and requests for live entertainment, 
outdoor table service & off-premises catering   
DECISION:   
 
Eliezer D. Neger, 4919 Belair, Inc., No trade name given, 4919 Belair Road – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor 
License – Application to transfer ownership & location of Class BD7 license presently in the name of Wayne Hill, KVC, 
Inc. T/a Cameo Restaurant at 4709-11 Harford Road to the applicant at the new location 
DECISION:  
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Rajeev Kurichh, Secured Creditor, 701 Scott Street – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & Liquor – Hardship extension 
under the provisions of Article 2B §10-504(d) 
DECISION:  
 
Jon Han & Paul Chrzanowski, Palma, LLC, T/a La Palma, 202 E. Redwood – Class BD7 Beer, Wine & 
Liquor – Application to transfer ownership 
DECISION:  
 


